City of New Munich City Council Minutes

January 2nd, 2017

The City Council of the City of New Munich met in regular session at 6:30 p.m., in the City Hall. Jim Poepping, Shawn Duevel, Pat Nathe, and Dan Krueger were present and Ron Doll was absent.

Jim Poepping was sworn in as Mayor for a two year term; Pat Nathe and Dan Krueger were sworn in as Council members for a four year term.

On a motion by Dan Krueger, seconded by Shawn Duevel and carried the minutes from December 5th, 2016 were approved.

Fire Chief, Allen Fiedler was present to inform the Council on one medical call last month. ISO has completed its analysis of the structural fire suppression delivery system provided for New Munich. Effective April 1, 2017 the new Public Protection Classification will be 05/5X. Allen submitted a couple bills, USA Fire Safety \$692.00 (pump testing) and Membership dues \$40.00.

On a motion by Dan Krueger, seconded by Pat Nathe, carried and approved the Mayor's Compensation will be \$1,500.00 annually.

On a motion by Jim Poepping, seconded by Dan Krueger, carried and approved the Council's Compensation will be \$75.00 per meeting attended.

On a motion by Pat Nathe, seconded by Dan Krueger, carried and approved the City Clerk's Compensation will be \$1,200.00 monthly.

On a motion by Pat Nathe, seconded by Dan Krueger, carried and approved the Planning and Zoning Compensation will be \$20.00 per meeting attended.

On a motion by Jim Poepping, seconded by Pat Nathe, carried and approved the Fire Chief's Compensation will be \$1,000.00 annually.

On a motion by Jim Poepping, seconded by Shawn Duevel, carried and approved the Groundskeeper Compensation will be \$13.00 per hours.

On a motion by Jim Poepping, seconded by Dan Krueger, carried and approved the Mileage reimbursement will be \$0.53.5.

On a motion by Shawn Duevel, seconded by Dan Krueger, carried and approved the City Attorney will be Javanovich, Kadlec and Athmann.

On a motion by Jim Poepping, seconded by Dan Krueger, carried and approved the Official Newspaper will be the Melrose Beacon.

On a motion by Dan Krueger, seconded by Shawn Duevel, carried and approved the Official Depositories are the Bank of the West, Freeport State Bank, and Central Minesota Credit Union.

On a motion by Shawn Duevel, seconded by Dan Krueger, carried and approved, Pat Nathe will be Acting Mayor.

On a Motion by Jim Poepping, seconded by Shawn Duevel, carried and approved, Ron Doll will be Assistant Weed Inspector.

On a motion by Dan Krueger, seconded by Pat Nathe and carried the following bills were approved.

Charles Borgerding	\$76.18
Tim Klaphake	\$45.71
Pat Nathe	\$76.18
Gerald Revermann	\$69.26
Jim Rieland	\$184.58
Kelly Thielen	\$1,353.42
Tom Valerius	\$214.62
Tom Valerius	\$214.62
Sandy Zierden	\$152.38
Gerald Revermann	\$45.00
Kelly Thielen	\$226.53
Melrose Hardware	\$48.32
Worms Lumber	\$1,800.00
Wayne Poepping	\$210.00
Fire Safety USA	\$693.00
Lake Region Firefighters	\$40.00
AMTA	\$74.96
MN Public Facilities	\$2,038.60
Gopher State One Call	\$104.05
Danny's Disposal	\$45.40
Belgrade Co-op	\$569.01
Stearns County Auditor-Treasurer	\$1,109.50
Melrose Plumbing and Heating	\$97.50
American Solutions for Business	\$325.74
Jovanovich, Kadlec, and Athmann	\$283.50
Rahn's Oil	\$55.61
Hawkins	\$109.21
League of MN Cities Insurance Trust	\$5,354.00
Xcel Energy	\$1,840.50
Minnesota Revenue	\$47.00

EFTPS \$497.50 PERA \$308.00

On a motion by Dan Krueger, seconded by Pat Nathe and carried the meeting was adjourned at 8:17pm.

City Clerk Kelly Thielen